Just Reading 1-4-68 Recond Rending 1-18-68 adopt 1-18-68 ORDINANCE NO. 68-3, 1968

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

> Part of the South half of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, commencing at a corner 43 poles 22 links East of the South half mile post of said section; running thence North 62 poles 18 3/4 links to a corner, thence East 18 poles 15 links to a corner, thence South 62 poles 18 3/4 links, thence West 18 poles 15 links to the beginning, said land comprising 7.3 acres, more or less.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be and the same are hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Placeminator Indiana on the  $18^{th}$  day of

Bloomington, Indiana, on the  $15^{11}$  day of 1968. parco Charles J./Faris, President ATTEST: Marian Tardy, City Clerk Presented to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington by me upon the January, 1968, at the hour of 1000; Q.M. <u>19 h</u> day of Marian Tardy, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the  $\frac{2 \partial m}{\partial m}$  day of  $\frac{2 \partial m}{\partial m}$ , 1968, at the hour of  $\frac{2 \partial m}{\partial m}$ ; p.M.

Hooker,

STATE OF INDIANA) ) SS: COUNTY OF MONROE) BEFORE THE BOARD OF WORKS CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA JANUARY, 1967

IN RE THE PETITION OF ) SUBURBAN PLAZA, INC., FOR ) VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION TO THE ) GITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA)

Comes now Suburban Plaza, Inc., an Indiana Corporation, by its attorney, James M. Dixon, and respectfully requests that the Board of Dublic Works of the server blooming on, its second for the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, that the following described real estate which is located North of Seventeenth Street and contiguous to the existing corporate boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, be annexed to the City of Bloomington, Indiana:

Part of the South half of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West, commencing at a corner 43 poles 22 links East of the South half mile post of said section; running thence North 62 poles 1833/4 links to a corner, thence East 18 poles 15 links to a corner, thence South 62 poles 18 3/4 links, thence West 18 poles 15 links to the beginning, said land comprising 7.3 acres, more or less.

The undersigned represents that the Suburban Plaza, Inc., is the fee-simple owner of said real estate.

ma MS M. DIXON, AS ATTORNEY FOR SUBURBAN PLAZA, INC.

DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF JANUARY, 1968.